IN FLEET RENTAL, PURCHASE PRICE HAS BEEN IMPACTED BY HEAVY AND SPECIAL VEHICLES ADDITION, RESULTING IN A HIGHER SPREAD BETWEEN PURCHASE

AND SALE PRICES

*Purchase and sale prices do not consider car buying and selling initiatives (Acelero and Willz).

11

SEQUENTIAL ACCELERATION IN NET FLEET ADDITION, HIGHLIGHTING BETTER AVAILABILITY OF CARS

Quantity

END OF PERIOD FLEET

294.188

3.399

24.464

23.479

35.211 (49,296)

331.445

194.047

2.888

15.025

28.963

18.673

259.596

488.235
6.287

39.489

52.442

53.884 (49,296)

591.041

2021
proforma

1Q22
proforma

2Q22
proforma

3Q22 4Q22 Carve-Out
10/01

2022

Car Rental Fleet Rental

+33.8%

+21.1%

+12.7%

152 thousand cars of net addition

12

STRONG GROWTH IN THE CONSOLIDATED NET REVENUE, WITH RENTAL REVENUES RISING 23.7% AND USED CAR SALES 61.8% IN THE QUARTER

R$ million

ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATED NET REVENUE

8.773,2
11.857,8

2.588,8 3.202,5

8.530,6

9.733,9

1.605,9
2.598,6

84.4

17.303,8

21.591,7

4.194,7

5.885,5

2021 proforma 2022 proforma 4Q21 proforma 4Q22

Rentals Seminovos Car Purchase and Sales Initiatives (Acelero and Willz)

40.3%

23.7%

61.8%

24.8%

35.2%

14.1%

13

R$ million

ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION

EBITDA ADJUSTED TO EXCLUDE INTEGRATION EXPENSES AND DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

1.136,2
(34,9) 1.101,3

4Q22 adjusted EBITDA Integration expenses 4Q22 EBITDA

2.055,4

109,1

2.164,5 (77,1) (32,0) 2.055,4

4Q22 adjusted
EBITDA

Integration
expenses

Discontinued
Operation

(Acelero and Willz)

4Q22 EBITDA

Car RentalConsolidated

892,4 (36,4) 856,0

4Q22 adjusted EBITDA Integration expenses 4Q22 EBITDA

135,9 (5,8) (32,0) 98,1

4Q22 adjusted
EBITDA

Integration
expenses

Discontinued
Operation

(Acelero and Willz)

4Q22 EBITDA

Fleet Rental Seminovos

14

R$ million

Car Rental

Fleet Rental Seminovos

8.109,0

261,2

8.370,2
(229,2) (32,0) 8.109,0

2022 adjusted
EBITDA

Integration
expenses

Discontinued
Operation

(Acelero and Willz)

2022 EBITDA

Consolidated

EBITDA ADJUSTED TO EXCLUDE INTEGRATION EXPENSES AND DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

4.275,3
(107,1) 4.168,2

2022 adjusted EBITDA Integration expenses 2022 EBITDA

3.013,5 (101,5) 2.912,0

2022 adjusted EBITDA Integration expenses 2022 EBITDA

1.081,4 (20,6) (32,0) 1.028,8

2022 adjusted
EBITDA

Integration
expenses

Discontinued
Operation

(Acelero and Willz)

2022 EBITDA

ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION

15

6.094,5

8.109,0

1.640,1 2.055,4

26,0

261,2

15,0
109,1

6.120,5

8.370,2

1.655,1
2.164,5

2021 proforma 2022 proforma 4Q21 proforma 4Q22

EBITDA Adjustment

THIS QUARTER CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED EBITDA RASE 30.8% YOY, WHEN COMPARED TO PROFORMA, REACHING R$2.2 BILLIONS

CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED EBITDA
R$ million

2021
proforma

2022
proforma

4Q21
proforma

4Q22
actual

4Q22
adjusted*

Car Rental and Franchising 49.3% 56.2% 50.7% 59.2% 61.0%